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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. 10.2019.109.1 
Address 164 Frederick Street, Ashfield 
Proposal Demolition of existing structures and construction of a 3 storey 

serviced apartment building with 33 rooms, basement car 
parking, signage and associated landscape works. 

Date of Lodgement 18 July 2019 
Applicant Sonar Australian PTY LTD 
Owner Sonar Australian PTY LTD 
Number of Submissions Two (2) 
Value of works $4 935 695.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation exceeds 10% 
 

Main Issues Non-compliance with development standards, streetscape 
impacts, amenity impacts to neighbours and traffic/parking 

Recommendation Refusal  
Attachment A Reasons for refusal 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Conditions of Consent 
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1 Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for demolition of existing 
structures and construction of a 3 storey serviced apartment building with 33 rooms, 
basement car parking, signage and associated landscape works at 164 Frederick Street, 
Ashfield.  The application was notified to surrounding properties and two submissions one of 
which included a petionin with 27 signatures was received. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• Non-compliance with clause 4.3 Height of Buildings Development Standard. The 
proposal results in a height of 9.6m, a 1.1m or 12.9% variation.  
 

• A clause 4.6 variation request to justify the non-compliance to the development 
standard was not provided as part of the application. 

 
• Non-compliance with clause 6.2 – Flood Planning – as the proposal is likely to result 

in the displacement of flood waters onto neighbouring sites.  
 

• The proposal is non-compliant with the requirements of Chapter A Part 2 – Good 
Design - of the Comprehensive Inner West Development Control Plan 2016 the 
proposal does not provide high quality amenity through physical, spatial and 
environmental design and does not respond to the existing/ emerging streetscape.  

 
• The proposal is non-compliance with the DCP requirements for car parking and it is 

expected that the current rate of parking proposed would result in a loss of on-street 
parking for the immediate area  

 
• The development is not accompanied by a plan of management and fails to outline 

how a serviced apartment will operate 33 rooms with no on-site manager to police or 
look after incidents that may occur at the premises. There is insufficient information 
to satisfy Council that the premises will operate in accordance with any conditions of 
consent or operate in a manner respectful to neighbouring residents. 

 
The non-compliances are not acceptable and therefore the application is recommended for 
refusal.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
Pursuant to Clause 4.12 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment (EP&A) Act 1979 
(as amended) this application seeks consent for the demolition of existing structures and 
construction of a serviced apartment building which is three (3) storeys in height. The 
proposed serviced apartment building incorporates  33 rooms, basement car parking, 
signage and associated landscape works.  
 
In particular each level of the development is to incorporate the following:  
 

- Basement – The basement is to accommodate up to 12 parking spaces and three (3) 
bicycle parking spaces.  
 

- Ground Floor – The ground floor is to accommodate 9 rooms, a kitchen, reception, 
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bathroom and a café seating area measuring 53sqm.  
 

- First Floor – This floor is to accommodate 14 rooms 
 

- Second Floor – This floor is to accommodate 10 rooms 
 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the northern side of Frederick Street, bounded by Henry Street 
to the west and Parramatta Road to the east. The site area is approximately 761.2 square 
metres. The site consists of one (1) allotment and is generally rectangular shaped. The site 
is legally described as Lot 10 in DP 786474. 
 
The site has a frontage to Frederick Street of 38.9 metres and a secondary frontage of 
approximate 17.9 metres to an unnamed lane along the eastern boundary.  The site is 
affected by a number of covenants which relate to building materials and value.  
 
An existing single storey shed is located on the site within the north west corner, the 
remainder of the site is currently vacant and is utilised as a storage yard.   
 
The subject site is not listed as a heritage item and is not located within a conservation area. 
However the site is directly adjoining a heritage conservation area known as C37 – The 
Ranch, within the Inner West Comprehensive Development Control Plan 2016.  The property 
is identified as a flood prone lot. 
 

Picture 1 Aerial Photo with site identified 
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4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and 
any relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
09.2018.36 PRE DA: Demolition of existing 

structures. Construction of a mixed use 
development comprising commercial 
uses and serviced apartments, with 
basement parking. 

Advice issued: 23 August 
2018 

 
Surrounding properties 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
10.2019.110 Demolish existing structures and 

construct a 4 storey mixed use building 
with ground and mezzanine level 
commercial and 20 serviced 
apartments.   

Currently under assessment  

 
 
Note: DA 10.2019.110 – relates to 502 Parramatta Road (the site immediately adjacent from 
the current site) and is also proposed to be developed into serviced apartments. DA 
10.2019.110 has been submitted at the same time as the current application and is subject 
to the same applicant, owner and architect. Previous discussions with the applicant have 
highlighted that it is the intention that the subject site and neighbouring site (502 Parramatta 
Road) be developed together and operate simultaneously with one another.  
 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 
• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 64 – Advertising and Signage 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 
• Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
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2 State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 

 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. SEPP 55 requires the consent 
authority to be satisfied that “the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior 
to the granting of consent. 
 
The site has been used in the past for activities which could have potentially contaminated 
the site. It is considered that the site will require remediation in accordance with SEPP 55.  
 
A Detailed Site Investigation (DSI) and Remedial Action Plan (RAP) have been provided to 
address the management of contaminated groundwater onsite and the treatment and/or 
disposal of any contaminated soils and contamination issues prior to determination. The 
contamination documents have been reviewed and found that the site can be made suitable 
for the proposed use after the completion of the RAP. To ensure that these works are 
undertaken, it is recommended that conditions are included in the recommendation in 
accordance with Clause 7 of SEPP 55. 
 
3 State Environmental Planning Policy No. 64 - Advertising and Signage (SEPP 

64) 

 
The following is an assessment of the proposed development under the relevant controls 
contained in SEPP 64. 
 
SEPP 64 specifies aims, objectives, and assessment criteria for signage as addressed 
below. Schedule 1 of SEPP 64 specifies assessment criteria for signage relating to character 
of the area, special areas, views and vistas, streetscape, setting or landscaping, site and 
building, illumination and safety. The proposed signage is not considered satisfactory having 
regard to the assessment criteria contained in Schedule 1 of SEPP 64. 
 
Signs and Advertising Structures 
 
The application seeks consent for the erection of the following signage: 
 

• 1 x wall sign measuring approximately 1.2m (width) by 5.3m (height) fronting 
Frederick Street reading “Sonar” 

 
The proposed signage is not considered satisfactory having regard to the assessment 
criteria contained in Schedule 1 of SEPP 64. The proposed signage is expected to be a 
large a dominating feature of the locality and will not contribute to the visual interest, 
streetscape or landscape setting. It is considered that acceptance of the proposed signage 
will reduce the quality of vistas and should not be supported. The application does not 
incorporate key information regarding this signage such as any illumination and as such it 
has not been satisfactorily determined that the signage will not impact the locality or met the 
assessment criteria of the SEPP.   
 
4 State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 

2004  
 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 468 

5 State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 (SEPP 
Infrastructure 2007) 
 

Development with frontage to classified road (Clause 101) 
 
The site has a frontage to Frederick Street, a classified road. Under Clause 101 (2) of SEPP 
Infrastructure 2007, the consent authority must not grant consent to development on land 
that has a frontage to a classified road unless it is satisfied that the efficiency and operation 
of the classified road will not be adversely affected by the development. 
 
The proposal has been designed not to have vehicular access off Frederick Street and 
instead relies upon the laneway running along the eastern boundary of the site. Utilisation of 
this laneway combined with the proposed basement design of forward entry and exit ensures 
that that the development will not impact traffic flow to Frederick Street or Parramatta Road 
and that the requirements under clauses 101 have been satisfied should the application be 
approved.   
 
Impact of road noise or vibration on non-road development (Clause 102) 
 
Clause 102 of the SEPP Infrastructure 2007 relates to the impact of road noise or vibration 
on non-road development on land in or adjacent to a road corridor or any other road with an 
annual average daily traffic volume of more than 40,000 vehicle. Under that clause, a 
development for the purpose of a building for residential use requires that appropriate 
measures are incorporated into such developments to ensure that certain noise levels are 
not exceeded.  
 
Frederick Street and Parramatta Road has an annual average daily traffic volume of more 
than 40,000 vehicles. The applicant submitted a Noise Assessment Report with the 
application that demonstrates that the development will comply with the LAeq levels 
stipulated in Clause 102 of the SEPP. Conditions are provided should the application be 
otherwise supported. 
 
 
6 State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 

(Vegetation SEPP) 
 

Vegetation SEPP concerns the protection/removal of vegetation identified under the SEPP 
and gives effect to the local tree preservation provisions of Council’s DCP. 

Overall, the proposal is considered acceptable with regard to the Vegetation SEPP and DCP 
subject to the imposition of conditions.  

7 Ashfield Local Environment Plan 2013 (ALEP 2013)  

The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Ashfield Local 
Environmental Plan 2011: 

 
• Clause 1.2 - Aims of Plan 
• Clause 1.9A – Suspensions of covenants, agreements and instruments  
• Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives 
• Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
• Clause 4.3 - Height of buildings 
• Clause 4.4 - Floor space ratio 
• Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
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• Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
• Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
• Clause 6.1 - Earthworks 
• Clause 6.2 - Flood Planning 

 
(ii) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  

 
The site is zoned B6 Enterprise Corridor under the ALEP 2013. The applicant has lodged the 
application as a proposal for serviced apartments. Under the ALEP 2013 serviced 
apartments are defined as: 
 
serviced apartment means a building (or part of a building) providing self-contained 
accommodation to tourists or visitors on a commercial basis and that is regularly serviced or 
cleaned by the owner or manager of the building or part of the building or the owner’s or 
manager’s agents. 
 
An assessment of the application has determined that the current proposal does not meet 
this definition, as the rooms are not self-contained. The proposed rooms fail to detail kitchen 
or laundry facilities for each individual room, instead lodgers are reliant upon a communal 
kitchen located within the lobby (laundry facilities have not been identified under the current 
proposal). The proposal is therefore not compliant with the definition of serviced apartment.  
 
The development is better characterised as a hotel or motel accommodation, which under 
the ALEP 2013 is defined as: 
 
hotel or motel accommodation means a building or place (whether or not licensed 
premises under the Liquor Act 2007) that provides temporary or short-term accommodation 
on a commercial basis and that— 
 

(a)  comprises rooms or self-contained suites, and 

(b)  may provide meals to guests or the general public and facilities for the parking of 
guests’ vehicles, 

 
but does not include backpackers’ accommodation, a boarding house, bed and breakfast 
accommodation or farm stay accommodation. 
 
The hotel and motel accommodation developments are permitted with consent within the 
land use table. The development is consistent with the objectives of the B6 Entreprise 
Corridor zone. 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 

https://www.legislation.nsw.gov.au/#/view/act/2007/90
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Standard Proposal non 

compliance 
Complies 

Height of Building 
Maximum permissible:   8.5 m 

 

 
9.6m 

 
1.1m or 
12.9% 

 
No 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:   1.5:1 or 
1141.8m2 

 
1.3:1 or 980.7m2 

 
N/A 

 
Yes 

    
 

(i) Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard: 
 

• Clause 4.3 - Height of buildings 
The development has a maximum building height of 9.6 meters and thereby exceeds the 
maximum building height of 8.5m prescribed under Clause 4.3 of ALEP 2013, this 
represents a variation of 12.9%. 
 
Under Clause 4.6 development consent must not be granted for a development that 
contravenes a development standard unless the consent authority has considered a written 
request from the applicant that demonstrates: 
 

• Compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the 
circumstances of the case; and  

• There are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the 
development standard. 

The consent authority must also be satisfied that the proposed development will be in the 
public interest because it is consistent with the objectives of the particular standard and the 
objectives for development within the zone in which the development is proposed to be 
carried out.  
 
The applicant seeks to vary the height of building standard by a maximum of 1.1m or 12.9%.  
 
Plans provided by the applicant currently fail to represent the correct height of the proposed 
building as they incorporate an inaccurate 8.5m maximum height line. This has been 
analyzed against the proposed roof RL and existing natural ground RL which has highlighted 
the proposed height variation.     
 
The applicant has not provided a clause 4.6 variation request for Council to consider and as 
such the proposed variation cannot be supported.  
 
Despite the lack of clause 4.6 being submitted Council has still undertaken an assessment of 
the proposed variation and considers it to be unsupportable.  
 
The Height of Buildings development standard was introduced to achieve high quality built 
form for all buildings, maintain satisfactory sky exposure and daylight to existing buildings/ 
public areas, provide transition in built form and land use intensity and maintain satisfactory 
solar access to existing buildings and public areas.  
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The proposed variation to the building height control results in a built form inconsistent with 
that of its immediate residential neighbours which are also only permitted to achieve a height 
of 8.5m. As seen below within figure 1 sites without a frontage to Parramatta Road are all 
zoned to only achieve an 8.5m height limit. Such a height limit is consistent with its 
predominately residential surroundings and assist to define the difference between the 
Parramatta Road Corridor and local neighbourhoods behind. Acceptance of the proposed 
height variation would result in a development of significantly greater intensity than that of its 
immediate residential neighbours and result in an outcome that does not enable adequate 
transition between the built form of the zones. 
 
In this instance it is considered that there is insufficient planning merits to warrant a variation 
from the height of buildings development standards and that the public interest would be 
best served through maintaining compliance with the required development standard.  
 

 
Figure 1 – Height of Buildings Development Standard with site identified  

 
(ii) Flood Planning (Clause 6.2) 

The applicant has failed to demonstrate/satisfy Council’s Development Assessment 
Engineer as to compliance with clause 6.2 – Flood Planning within the Ashfield LEP 2013. 
Concerns are raised that the proposal is not compatible with the flood hazard of the land, 
that the development will significantly adversely affect flood behaviour and that the 
development will result in unsustainable social and economic costs to the community as a 
consequence of flooding.  

The subject site is identified as being subject to high hazard flooding and is bound by 
Sydney Water Trunk drainage lines which traverse the side boundaries of the property and 
have insufficient flow capacities to accommodate the new development.  

The subject site has been identified as being within the centre of a major overland flow path 
in a flooding event. The vacant nature of the site currently means that this overland flow path 
is generally unobstructed by buildings, however the proposed development will introduce a 
new and significant obstruction to this flow path and as such increases the risk of flood 
waters being diverted to Frederick Street, the public domain land and adjacent properties. In 
this instance Council’s Development Assessment Engineer has reviewed the proposal and 
outlined that current information does not satisfactorily address concerns with flood water 
diversion and that the proposal will divert a majority of the surface water into adjacent 
properties. 
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The proposal is therefore recommended for refusal, on the grounds that clause 6.2 – Flood 
Planning, as the development has not demonstrated that it will not significantly adversely 
affect flood behaviour resulting in detrimental increases in the potential flood affectation of 
other development or properties.  
 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Inner West Comprehensive Development Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for 
Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, Hurlstone Park and Summer Hill / 
Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013 / Marrickville Development Control Plan 2016.  
 
IWCDCP2016 Compliance 
Section 1 – Preliminary   
B – Notification and Advertising Yes 
Section 2 – General Guidelines  
A – Miscellaneous  
1 - Site and Context Analysis Yes 
2 - Good Design  No – see discussion 
3 - Flood Hazard   No – see discussion 
4 - Solar Access and Overshadowing   Yes 
5 - Landscaping   Yes 
6 - Safety by Design   Yes 
7 - Access and Mobility   Yes 
8 - Parking   No – see discussion 
10 - Signs and Advertising Structures  No – see discussion 
14 - Contaminated Land  Yes 
15 - Stormwater Management Yes 
B – Public Domain  
C – Sustainability  
3 – Waste and Recycling Design & Management Standards   No – see discussion 
D – Precinct Guidelines  
Part 6 Parramatta Road – Area 2 Yes 
 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
Good Design  

The proposal has been assessed against the performance criteria of Part 2 Good Design 
within the Inner West Comprehensive Development Control Plan. Part 2 of the DCP outlines 
that development must:  
 

- Contribute to its context  
- Contribute to the quality and identity of the area 
- Reinforce desirable elements of established street and neighbourhood character 
- Suit the scale of the street and surrounding buildings  
- Provides amenity through high quality physical, spatial and environmental design  
- relates to the environment and context, particularly responding to desirable elements 

of the existing streetscape or, in areas undergoing substantial change, contributes to 
the desired future character of the area 

 

The proposal in its current form does not provide a built form that matches neighbouring 
sites in terms of bulk/scale, height and density. The Development Application was referred to 
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and reviewed by Council’s Architectural Excellence Panel (AEP) who outlined a number of 
concerns with the current design. In particular the AEP outlined that:  

- The proposal does not relate to the area in its sitting, massing, form or their selection 
of materials.  

- The development was recommended to be reconsidered with greater emphasis given 
to the neighbouring site at 502 Parramatta Road and the subject site being 
developed in conjunction with one another and amended designs presented which 
illustrate and extend positive features of the built form and wider context. 

- The proposal should be amended to provided greater consideration of the 
developments relationship to the laneway and presentation to Frederick Street.  

- The panel considers that in its current form the building provides a poor presentation 
of its front address to Frederick Street and that the proposed entrance creates a 
pinch point as a result of its location and change of height of the finished floor level 
relative to the ground level. The panel considers that any change of level should be 
omitted, or managed within the building rather than its external interface.  

- The proposed communal open space to the rear does not provide an acceptable 
relationship with the ground floor  

The proposal does not meet the above performance criteria for good design and as such will 
not contribute to the overall context or quality/identify of the area. The current design does 
not take ques from neighbouring sites or the immediate context and results in a built form in 
stark contrast from the existing locality. The sites immediate relationship with the heritage 
conservation area known as “The Ranch”, which is significant for single storey detached 
Inter-war California Bungalow style houses and a single 2-storey Inter-war Art Deco style 
residential flat building, (which demonstrate the discrete historical period of the area’s 
development) place the current design at further odds with the locality and increase the likely 
hood of a stark and inconsistent built form.  

The proposal is recommended for refusal based upon the non-compliance with the 
performance criteria requirements for good design as outlined with the DCP.   

Flood Hazard  

As discussed above Council’s Development Engineers are not satisfied that the proposal is 
compliant with the flood planning requirements specified within the LEP and DCP and that 
the development would not result in greater impact for the immediate locality or neighbouring 
sites. The proposal is therefore recommended for refusal.  

Parking  

Clause DS3.4 of Part 8 within Chapter A Miscellaneous outlines that hotels must provide 1 
parking space per unit, 1.5 spaces per staff member, 1 visitor space per 5 bedrooms and 1 
space per 3 seats for restaurants etc open to the general public. This results in a 
requirement for 43 on-site parking spaces. The current proposal results in the construction of 
12 on-site parking spaces and is deficient 31 parking spaces.  

In this instance strict compliance with the parking rates outlined within the DCP is not 
considered to be necessary, however the proposed rate of 12 parking spaces for a 
development intensity of this size is considered to be inadequate to properly service the site. 
Acceptance of the proposed parking rate variation is expected to force reliance upon the 
surrounding streets and placing an unreasonable burden upon the public domain.  
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Pick Up/ Drop Off  

The current development application does not detail an arrangement for pick up/drop off of 
patrons to the hotel. Instead the site is reliant upon the neighbouring development at 502 
Parramatta Road for usage of their proposed pick up and drop off area. This arrangement is 
unsupportable as the development is reliant upon a site which could be sold separately on to 
a new owner who could not consent to such an arrangement. Should this situation occur 
then the subject site is unable to operate without impacting the flow of traffic within the 
laneway and immediate locality. The development must be able to operate separately from 
neighbouring sites without a reliance upon public land. Compliance with this requirement is 
yet to be demonstrated by the applicant and as such the proposal is recommended for 
refusal.   
 
Fire Hydrant Boosters 
Plans currently provided do not detail the proposed location of key services such as fire 
hydrant boosters or electrical substations. These services are required under the BCA and 
have significant potential to disrupt streetscape and good urban design outcomes if not 
appropriately treated/screened.  

The proposal is recommended for refusal based upon the matters discussed within this 
report, however in the event that amended plans are submitted or that the development 
application is approved then it is recommended that a condition of consent requiring the 
display of such services upon the stamped plans be imposed.  

Plan of Management 

The application is not accompanied by a plan of management or sufficient information to 
satisfy Council on how the premises is proposed to be managed on a day to day basis. Key 
information such as staff numbers, potential delivery times, waste collection, complaints 
management and house rules, regulations are missing. The nature of the proposed 
development as a hotel has significant potential to impact the adjacent residential properties. 
Information such as staff numbers, cleaning times and other general hotel management 
information is considered to be vital to ensuring reasonable amenity for neighbouring sites. 
The current lack of information regarding these services results in the proposal being not 
supportable, as such the proposal is recommended for refusal.    

 
5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that the proposal will have an 
adverse impact on the locality in the following way: 
 
Impact to Streetscape 
 
The proposed development is not in character with the local area or the existing streetscape, 
acceptance of the development will detrimentally impact the character of the streetscape and 
the predominant low-density residential character of the area, including the adjoining 
heritage conservation area and nearby Heritage Items. 
 
Flooding 
 
The proposal has not demonstrated compliance with Clause 6.2 – Flood Planning within the 
Ashfield LEP 2013. Concerns are raised that the proposal is not compatible with the flood 
hazard of the land, that the development will significantly adversely affect flood behaviour 
and that the development will result in unsustainable social and economic costs to the 
community as a consequence of flooding. 
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Traffic and Parking  
 
The development has not demonstrated that impacts of traffic and parking can be/have been 
mitigated through the design of the new building. The proposal is expected to result in traffic 
and parking impacts for the immediate locality, with an unreasonable reliance upon the 
public domain for servicing of the site.  
 
Neighbouring Amenity  
 

The applicant has failed to adequately demonstrate that the proposal will not 
significantly impact the amenity of neighbouring sites. The application is not 
accompanied by information regarding the day to day running of the premises 
and means to minimise the potential amenity impacts to neighbouring 
residents.  

 
5(e)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
It is considered that the proposal will have an adverse impact on the adjoining properties and 
therefore it is considered that the site is unsuitable to accommodate the proposed 
development.  
 
5(f)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Inner West Comprehensive Development 
Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, 
Hurlstone Park and Summer Hill  for a period of 14 days to surrounding properties.  A total of 
two (2) submissions were received, however one of these submissions incorporated a 
petition with 27 signatures.   
 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
Issue:           Impact to Streetscape 
Comment:     The proposed building design has been assessed by Council against the good 

design controls within the DCP and the AEP panel. Both assessments have 
found the proposal to be out of context with the streetscape and have as such 
recommended refusal.   

 
Issue:          Safety concerns regarding the basement 
Comment:     The proposed basement entrance and exit and layout has been assessed by 

Council’s Development Engineer, who outlined no objection to the proposed 
basement design. Should the proposal be approved then appropriate 
conditions regarding compliance with relevant Australian Standards will be 
recommended for the consent.  

 
Issue:          Inadequate Access and Parking 
Comment:      The proposed rate of parking and access for servicing has been assessed 

above. The current design is considered not to be supportable and is 
recommended for refusal.  

 
Issue:          Already sufficient amount of hotels/serviced apartments 
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Comment:      The number of existing development types is not a matter for consideration 
under the EPA Act 1979 and as such cannot be considered during an 
assessment of an application.  

 
Issue:           Loss of Privacy and Amenity  
Comment:     The proposal is not accompanied by a plan of management and as such 

mitigation of potential amenity impacts resulting from the development have 
not been adequately addressed, this is one recommended reason for refusal. 
Privacy impacts resulting from the current design are considered to be 
minimal, with the development incorporating minimal glazing and a 3m side 
boundary setback. Such measure minimise potential overlooking/ privacy 
impacts, as such they not been listed as a reason for refusal.  

 
Issue:           Impact from construction works 
Comment:     The application is currently recommended for refusal, however should the 

application be approved then appropriate conditions regarding traffic 
management will be incorporated into the consent.  

 
Issue:           Impact to neighbouring heritage items and conservation areas 
Comment:     The impact to neighbouring heritage items and conservation areas has been 

assessed under the good design controls and via the AEP comments 
received during assessment,  

 
5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is contrary to the public interest and is therefore recommended for refusal.  
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 

- Environmental Health – The application was referred to the Environmental Health 
Team, who outlined no objection to the proposal, subject to suitable conditions of 
consent. Should the proposal be approved these conditions will form part of the 
recommended conditions.  

- Resource Recovery – The proposal was reviewed by Council’s Resource Recovery 
Team who outlined that the proposed waste collection method and storage area was 
not acceptable. The proposal has been subsequently recommended for refusal 
based upon the current waste scheme and impacts to the locality.  

- Development Engineer – The proposal has been reviewed by Council’s Development 
Engineer who outlined that the current scheme is likely to impact flood waters and 
that the scheme is not supported. The proposal is recommended for refusal based on 
the impact to flood waters 

- Architectural Excellence Panel (AEP) – The development was reviewed by the AEP 
who outlined numerous concerns with the buildings frontage to Frederick Street and 
overall design. The panel have recommended that the proposal be refused based on 
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design outcomes and the impact to the streetscape, this recommendation has been 
adopted by Council.  

 
6(b) External 
 
The application was referred to the following external bodies and issues raised in those 
referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Ausgrid – The application was reffered to Ausgrid for comments. Ausgrid have outlined 

no objection to the development application, so long as a condition regarding working 
within proximity to overhead wires is implimented on any consent issued. This condition 
has been incorprated into conditions of approval, should the application be approved.  

 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the proposed development would result in an increased demand for 
public amenities and public services within the area. A condition requiring that contribution to 
be paid should be imposed on any consent granted. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal does not generally comply with the aims, objectives and design parameters 
contained in Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Inner West Comprehensive 
Development Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, 
Haberfield, Hurlstone Park and Summer Hill.  
 
The development will result in significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered not to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered unsupportable and in view of the circumstances, refusal of the 
application is recommended. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, refuse Development Application No. 10.2019.109.01 for 
demolition of existing structures and construction of a 3 storey serviced apartment 
building with 33 rooms, basement car parking, signage and associated landscape 
works at 164 Frederick Street.  
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Attachment A – Reasons for Refusal  
 
The Inner West Local Planning Panel, as the responsible authority, hereby refuses 
Development Application No. 10.2019.109.01 for demolition of existing structures and 
construction of a 3 storey serviced apartment building with 33 rooms, basement car parking, 
signage and associated landscape works at 164 Frederick Street for the following reasons: 
 

1. In accordance with Section 4.15(1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, the proposed development does not comply with clause 1.2 
(g) – Aims of Plan of the Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013. The proposed 
development does not encourage the revitalisation of the Parramatta Road corridor in 
a manner that generates new local employment opportunities, improves the quality 
and amenity of the streetscape, and does not adversely affect adjacent residential 
areas.  

 
2. In accordance with Section 4.15(1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and 

Assessment Act 1979, a formal request under clause 4.6 – Exceptions to 
development standards to vary the Height of Buildings development standard has not 
been submitted.  

 
3. In accordance with Section 4.15(1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and 

Assessment Act 1979, the proposed development does not comply with the 
objectives of the height of buildings control under Clause 4.3 of the Ashfield Local 
Environmental Plan 2013. 

 
4. The proposal does not satisfy Clause 6.2 – Flood Planning of the Ashfield Local 

Environmental Plan 2013, pursuant to Section 4.15 (1)(a)(i) of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979.    

5. In accordance with Section 4.15(1)(a)(iii) of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, the proposed development does not comply with the 
Comprehensive Inner West Development Control Plan 2016, A Miscellaneous as 
follows: 

 
a. Part 2 – Good Design – the scale and form of the proposal does not 

adequately respond and contribute to its context and surrounding streetscape 
and is not considered acceptable. 

 
b. Par 3 – Flood Hazard – the proposal has not demonstrated compliance with 

the requirements for new developments within areas identified as being flood 
prone. The proposal will result in additional flooding impacts for neighbouring 
sites through the displacement of water onto neighbouring land.  

 
c. Part 8 – Parking – the proposed rate of parking is not sufficient to enable 

adequate servicing of the site and ensure minimal environmental impact for 
the locality  

 
6. In accordance with Section 4.15(1)(b) of the Environmental Planning and 
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Assessment Act 1979, the proposed development would have adverse 
environmental impacts on both the natural and built environments, and social and 
economic impacts in the locality. 
 

7. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 4.15(1)(d)(e) of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, it is considered that the proposal would  not be in the public 
interest. 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Conditions of Consent  

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 520 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 521 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 522 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 523 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 524 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 525 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 526 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 527 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 528 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 529 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 530 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 531 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 532 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 533 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 534 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 535 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 536 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 537 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 538 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 539 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 540 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 541 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 542 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 543 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 544 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 545 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 546 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 547 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 548 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 549 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 550 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 551 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 552 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 553 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 554 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 555 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 556 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 557 

 
 


	ITEM 7



